

TGEGKXGF.'8464235"38-2: -56."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SONNY BOY OATS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC12-749

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 998818

Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Primary E-Mail:
ken.nunnelley@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
(386) 238-4990
(386) 226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OVERVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. THE CIRCUIT Court CORRECTLY FOUND THAT OATS IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED	32
II. THE "CONFIDENTIAL EXPERT" CLAIM	41
III. THE "RESTRICTION ON CROSS-EXAMINATION" CLAIM	43
IV. THE "JUDICIAL NEUTRALITY" CLAIM	45
V. THE <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> CLAIM	49
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	49, 50
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 305 (2002)	passim
<i>Bates v. State/McNeil</i> ,, 3 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2009)	42
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825, 129 S.Ct. 2145, 173 L.Ed.2d 1173 (2009)	46, 47, 48
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	50
<i>Branch v. State/McDonough</i> , 952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006)	45
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	33, 41, 42, 43
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006)	37
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011)	19
Case No. SC12-749.....	i
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	36, 38, 41, 42
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	42
<i>Daugherty v. Dugger</i> , 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1988)	8, 34
<i>Delaware v. van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)	44

<i>Demps v. State,</i> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	32
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 747 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	44
<i>Dufour v. State,</i> 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	18
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>Franqui v. State/McDonough,</i> 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	42, 44
<i>Goldfarb v. Robertson,</i> 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955)	32
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)	45
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012)	48
<i>Hardwick v. Singletary,</i> 122 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Head v. Hill,</i> 277 Ga. 255, 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003)	50
<i>Hill v. Humphrey,</i> 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Hodges v. State,</i> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	41
<i>Holsey v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison,</i> 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Hutchinson v. State,</i> 17 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 2009)	42
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	42
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	40
<i>Lindh v. Murphy,</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	2

<i>Melendez v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	32
<i>Mendoza v. State,,</i> 87 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2011)	42
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Neelley v. Nagle,</i> 138 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Nixon v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	40, 41
<i>Oats v. Dugger,</i> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	5
<i>Oats v. Singletary,</i> 141 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 7, 9, 35
<i>Oats v. State,</i> 407 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	5
<i>Oats v. State,</i> 434 So. 2d 905 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	5
<i>Oats v. State,</i> 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	4
<i>Oats v. State,</i> 472 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	10
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 2012 WL 6197458 (Fla. 2012)	33
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	44, 49
<i>Rodgers v. State,</i> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	49
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	37, 49
<i>Russell v. State,</i> 849 So. 2d 95 (Miss. 2003)	50

<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	41
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	43
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So.3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 303, 779 N.E.2d 1011 (2002)	47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	50
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 ((1984)	8
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 711 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. 2011)	51
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	44
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	41
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	40
<u>Statutes</u>	
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 60.615(2)	46
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.137 (2003)	49
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.137(1) (2002)	36
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.137(4) (2005)	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
<u>Rules</u>	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.203	42, 43
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.850	passim
